
                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

                  Event Report 

1. Name of Event: Celebration of World Entrepreneurs Day 

2. Nature of the Event: Webinar 

3. Date: 21st August, 2022 

4. Time: 11:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. 

5. Venue: Online - meet.google.com/zbw-cifc-ree 

6. Organized by: GSFC University, GUIITAR Council, Institution’s Innovation Council, 

Start-up Gujarat Cell & SSIP 

7. Number of Participants: 76, As per Annexure -1 

8.  State Govt. Role: To promote the event 

9.  Speakers:  
1. Mr. Kaushal Chokshi, Founder, Marsbazaar.com 

2. Mr. Aditya Mishra, Founder, Openspectrum AI  

3. Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, Founder, Green Global Aggrovation Pvt. Ltd 

10. Event Details:  

“World Entrepreneurs Day” was celebrated very magnificently on 21st August, 2022 by 
GUIITAR Council and GSFC University. The purpose of World Entrepreneurs' Day is to create 
awareness for entrepreneurship, innovation, and leadership among the stakeholders 
 
Dr. Saroj Shekhawat, CEO, GUIITAR Council welcomed invited speakers Mr. Kaushal Chokshi, 
Mr. Aditya Mishra and Mr. Shubham Upadhyay in the Fireside Chat activity. She also 
welcomed all the participants to celebrate World Entrepreneurs Day. 
 
Mr. Kirankumar Parmar, Sr. Manager, GUIITAR Council introduced Speakers to the 
participants and conducted activity “Fireside Chat”. He asked following questions to the 
speakers: 
1. How did you get started in your industry? 
2. What was your key driving force to become an entrepreneur? 
3. What would you say was your biggest challenge? 
4. What is your approach to competition? 
5. How many hours a day do you work on average? 
6. What are the emerging trends in [your industry]? 
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7. Do you believe there is some sort of pattern or formula to becoming a successful 

entrepreneur? 
8. What's the best compliment you've ever received? 
9. If you could change anything about your career path, what would it be? 

 
Mr. Aditya Mishra, Founder, Openspectrum AI said he belongs to the farmer family and 
knows the problems farmers face in day-to-day life. He said the soil health card provided by 
Government is not enough from a data point of view and he wants to use his skill of data 
analysis for the betterment of the farmer’s community. He said while doing the job he 
observed Agritech problems and that current solutions are not enough to solve the 
problems so he quit the job and established the company Openspectrum AI [Soil Health as a 
Service (SH-a-a-s) which provided Soil Health report using satellite image analysis using 
Artificial Intelligence Technology. He is trying to eliminate physical lab for soil testing so 
once click farmer gets the data on soil health. He said the biggest challenge he faced is 
digitization in the Agitech industry.  
  
Mr. Kaushal Chokshi, Founder, Marsbazaar.com said his father has identified a gap in the 
supply chain, technology use, compliance, etc. in real estate and advised him to start 
Marsbazaar.com. He has more than 10+ years of experience as a research analyst and best 
fit for providing industry advisory services. He started his company to provide a one-stop 
solution to startups to identify property and vendors for their business. He managed 
competition by collaborating with like-minded people, experts and others. He said unique 
problems required unique solutions therefore no such formula is available to become a 
successful entrepreneur. He said when the life of his stakeholders is transformed he is very 
happy and satisfied. 
 
Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, Founder, Green Global Aggrovation Pvt. Ltd said he study textile 
engineering but have a passion to do something in Agritech since school day established 
Agitech company to provide a solution to Vegetable and Fruit growers at home. He said a 
co-founder of Boat Company is Chartered Account and started a Technology Company. He 
advised students not to limit themselves just follow their passion and solve unsolved 
problems. He quoted Gujarat former Education Minister Shri Bhupendrasinh Chudasama's 
famous definition of startups that is “Samasya Ka Suvidha Ke Sath Sukhad Samadhan” and 
explained how technology provided solutions to society. He said healthy competitions 
always give benefits to the consumer and his company is more focused on technology and 
protecting innovation by filing Patents. He remembered his mentor advised failing fast and 
he also advised the same to students. 
 
Mr. Kirankumar Parmar proposed a vote of thanks to the august gathering. 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 



                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
11. Learning outcomes of the event:  

• Celebration creates awareness of entrepreneurship, innovation and leadership 
amongst participants. 

• Speakers motivated students to change behaviour towards entrepreneurship, to 
be creative, to set goals, to grow interests, to make plans, and to develop talents. 

12. Recorded Video Link: https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ti2WgpbSO_XZU8-
CnRMSSpf4_WsGARwP/view?usp=sharing 
 

13. Feedback: 
• Participants enjoyed the fireside chat and asked questions to the speakers. 

14. Photos:  
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Annexure -1 

Participants: 
 
Sr. No. Name Email ID 

1 Isha Kundaliya  21sc01003@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
2 Aayushi  21msc01024@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
3 Nidhi  21msc01029@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
4 Prajeskumar Patel  20bt01d076@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
5 Mahendra ghanchi  mahendraghanchi2000@gmail.com 
6 Dhirendra Mahankuda  20bt01026@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
7 Shikha Dwivedi  21sc04027@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
8 Pratik Waghela 19bt04060@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
9 Sukun  srmomin786@gmail.com 

10 Piyush Agrawal agrawalpiyush124@gmail.com 
11 Solanki Ajendrakumar solankiajay8428@gmail.com 
12 Ms. Sneha Bajaj sneha.bajaj@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
13 Jashpal Barkala jashpal.barkala@gmail.com 
14 Keya Barot keya.baarot@gmail.com 
15 Mahesh Barot assistant.director@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
16 Arti  Bhadouria arti.bhadouria@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
17 Viraj Bhanvadia viraj.bhanvadia@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
18 Yatharth Bhatt yatharth.bhatt@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
19 Dr. Sanjukta Bose 

Goswami sanjukta.goswami@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
20 Dipen Kumar Chauhan dipen.chauhan@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
21 Mrs. Arpita Chauhan arpita.chauhan@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
22 Trusha Chauhan trusha.chauhan@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
23 Tisha Chavda tishachavda2003@gmail.com 
24 Aelish Dadhaniya aelishdadhaniya@gmail.com 
25 Kush Dadiyala kushdadiyala@gmail.com 
26 Yash Dudhatra yashdudhatra001@gmail.com 
27 Nikunj Fuletra 19bt02003@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
28 Hema Gohil gohilhema8@gmail.com 
29 Dr. Bhargav Goradiya bhargav.goradiya@bvmengineering.ac.in 
30 Dr. Saroj Shekhawat  guiitar@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
31 Awadhesh Gupta agupta800@rku.ac.in 
32 Harshit Jain harshitdhupiya@gmail.com 
33 Jeet Janak 19bba018@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
34 Mukund Jha mukund.jha@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
35 Dushyant Joshi dushyant.joshi@rku.ac.in 
36 Dr Abha Kalaiya abha.kalaiya@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
37 Bhavin Kanani bhavin.kanani@darshan.ac.in 
38 Bhagya Kothadiya 20bba01058@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
39 Dr. K. Santhosh Kumar associatedean.sos@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
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40 Bibek Kumar Sah bkumarsah627@rku.ac.in 
41 Archana Magare archana.magare@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
42 Varun Maheshwari 20bba01011@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
43 Rushali More 21sc02010@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
44 Hardik Mori hmori103@rku.ac.in 
45 Harit Naik 20bt04023@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
46 Krisha Panchal krisha.pan2004@gmail.com 
47 Mayur Panchal 20msc01016@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
48 Priyanka Pandya priyanka.pandya@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
49 Dr Rajni Pania rajni.pania@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
50 Dr. Nishith Parikh associatedean.sot@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
51 Dr. Chetna  Parmar associatedean.som@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
52 Harshali Parmar harshaliparmar2@gmail.com 
53 Mr. Kiran Parmar kiran.parmar@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
54 Heth Patel 19bba035@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
55 Mrunal Patel 21msc01073@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
56 Ishika Patel ishikap920@gmail.com 
57 Mr Dhairya Patel dhairya.patel@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
58 Tisha Patel tishapatel632000@gmail.com 
59 Sanket Patil skyp923@gmail.com 
60 Hari Pillai hari@globalwinds.in 
61 Bhautik Prajapati 21bt04093@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
62 Dr. Akhilesh Prajapati akhilesh.prajapati@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
63 Mr. Aditya Puranik aditya.puranik@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
64 Akashsinh Rajpurohit 21msc01034@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
65 Shivashritsinh Raulji 21msc01051@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
66 Soumya Ranjan Sahoo 20bt05010@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
67 Kaydawala Saifuddin 18sc02020@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
68 Krishna Shah 21msc01052@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
69 Dr. Vaishali  Shah vaishali.shah@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
70 Mayank Sharma mayank.sharma@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
71 Sanjana Singh sanajnasanju12@gmail.com 
72 Dr. Ankit Sudhir ankit.sudhir@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
73 Jatin Thakor jatinthakor1907@gmail.com 
74 Bobby Upreti gayatriupreti81@gmail.com 
75 Aayush Varia 21sc01013@gsfcuniversity.ac.in 
76 Pritam Yadav pritam456yadav123@gmail.com 
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